The Directors consider that the placing represents an opportunity to raise capital for the Company while widening the
shareholder base. Although no acquisition or investment proposals are currently under negotiation, the placing will also
provide the Company with additional resources to fund acquisitions and investments to diversify its investment base.
USE OF PROCEEDS
The placing of up to 214.4 million Ordinary Shares will raise up to approximately HK$154.4 million in cash, before
expenses, for ITC on completion. As at the date of this announcement, there is no specific use for the proceeds other than
to be used for general working capital.
Other than the issue of 2,753,274 Ordinary Shares pursuant to the scrip dividend issued on 3 November 2005, the
Company has not issued any equity securities in the 12 months immediately preceding this announcement.
EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the shareholding structure of the
Company upon issue of the Ordinary Shares pursuant to the placing are set out below:

Immediately after
completion of the

placing if 214.4
As at the date of million Ordinary

Name this announcement Shares are fully placed
Number of Ordinary Number of Ordinary

Shares %  Shares %
Chan Kwok Keung, Charles (Note) 359,681,910 33.47 359,681,910 27.90
Public 715,079,905 66.53 929,479,905 72.10

Total 1,074,761,815 100.00 1,289,161,815 100.00

Note: Held through his interests in a wholly-owned company.
The controlling shareholder and chairman of the Company, Dr. Chan Kwok Keung, Charles, has indicated to the
Company that he intends to maintain his level of interests in the Company through the exercise of conversion rights of
convertible notes issued by the Company on 3 March 2003 and held by him, so that the issue of Ordinary Shares pursuant
to the conversion will occur on the same day as the issue of the Ordinary Shares pursuant to the placing. For further
details of the convertible notes, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 16 September 2002.